

08 - 810 DEC 23 2008

No. 08-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, PATRICIA M. NAZEMETZ,
LAWRENCE M. BECKER AND XEROX
CORPORATION RETIREMENT INCOME
GUARANTEE PLAN,

Petitioners,

v.

PAUL J. FROMMERT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL D. RYAN
XEROX CORPORATION
45 Glover Avenue
Norwalk, CT 06856

MARGARET A. CLEMENS
NIXON PEABODY LLP
Clinton Square
P.O. Box 31051
Rochester, NY 14603

ROBERT D. WICK
Counsel of Record
RICHARD C. SHEA
ROBERT S. NEWMAN
CHRISTIAN J. PISTILLI
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

December 2008

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The Second Circuit Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court and Circuit Authority Regarding the Deference Owed to Plan Administrators.	11
A. The Second Circuit Decision Conflicts with Decisions of Other Circuits.....	12
B. The Second Circuit's Decision Conflicts with This Court's Decisions in <i>Firestone</i> and <i>Glenn</i>	17

C. The Second Circuit Decision Presents a Recurring Issue of Exceptional Importance.	23
II. The Second Circuit Decision Conflicts with Authority from Other Circuits Regarding the Proper Standard of Appellate Review in Calculating Benefits Pursuant to Plan Terms.	28
A. The Second Circuit Decision Creates a Circuit Conflict.	29
B. The Second Circuit Decision Presents a Recurring Issue of Exceptional Importance.	33
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX

<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008).....	1a
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22a
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 420 (W.D.N.Y. 2004)	61a
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 452 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)	99a
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , No. 07-0418, Order Denying Appellants' Petition For Rehearing Or Rehearing En Banc (2d Cir. Sept. 25, 2008)	129a

ERISA § 502(a)(1)-(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)-(3)	132a
Xerox Corporation Retirement Income Guarantee Plan, 1989 Restatement.....	134a
Affidavit of Lawrence M. Becker, Xerox Corporation Retirement Income Guarantee Plan Administrator (dated June 26, 2006)	144a
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , No. 00-CV-6311, Transcript of Proceedings (W.D.N.Y. July 11, 2006).....	155a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Administrative Committee of Wal-Mart Associates Health & Welfare Plan v. Willard</i> , 393 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Barrett v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 538 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1976)	31
<i>Benefits Committee of Saint-Gobain Corp. v. Key Trust Co. of Ohio, N.A.</i> , 313 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Berger v. AXA Network LLC</i> , 459 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	18-19
<i>DeVito v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D.N.J. 2008)	24
<i>Eddy v. Prudence Bonds Corp.</i> , 165 F.2d 157 (2d Cir. 1947)	30-31
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	28, 34
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	33
<i>Emor, Inc. v. Cyprus Mines Corp.</i> , 467 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1972)	31

<i>Evans v. Eaton Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 514 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>FDIC v. Brants</i> , 2 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	27
<i>Fought v. UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 379 F.3d 997 (10th Cir. 2004)	20-21
<i>Gallo v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1996).....	23-24
<i>Harte v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Hunter v. Caliber System, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Kimber v. Thiokol Corp. Disability Benefit Plan</i> , 196 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	22
<i>Lunn v. Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1999).....	4, 31-32
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	33
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Miller v. Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guaranty Plan</i> , 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 27
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)	24-25
<i>Morton v. Smith</i> , 91 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>NLRB v. Hobart Brothers Co.</i> , 372 F.2d 203 (6th Cir. 1967)	31
<i>Oliver v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 497 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Oliver v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008)	12-13, 16
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	25
<i>Pagan v. NYNEX Pension Plan</i> , 52 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Pakovich v. Broadspire Services, Inc.</i> , 535 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Perrino v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 209 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Robinson v. Story</i> , 469 U.S. 1081 (1984)	22
<i>Sullivan v. LTV Aerospace & Defense Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir. 1996)	20

<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	3, 25, 34
<i>Welsh v. Burlington Northern, Inc., Employee Benefits Plan</i> , 54 F.3d 1331 (8th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Wilczynski v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Winters v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Worthy v. New Orleans Steamship Association</i> , 342 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13, 24
<i>Young v. Verizon's Bell Atlantic Cash Balance Plan</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	25
<i>Zimmerman v. Sloss Equipment, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 1995).....	30

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-12	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002	3-4
29 U.S.C. § 1132	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 (1959).....	17
